Spatial and temporal variation in juvenile
salmon life history: implications of
habitat alteration
AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT
THESIS
This thesis of Jensen Hegg, submitted for the degree of Master of Science with a major in
Water Resources Science and Management and titled "Spatial and Temporal Variation in
Juvenile Salmon Life History: implications of habitat alteration," has been reviewed in

River
Group
Standard Site Name
And Map Number Sample #
Sampling
Period
87
Sr/
86
Sr
Site
Average
River
Group
Average
USK 1. U. Snake  BK-2008-34 Fall 2008 0.708585±12 0.708685±12 0.708685±12
      (Pittsburg Landing) BK-2009-28 Spring 2009 0.708704±10
  BK-2009-47 Summer 2009 0.708810±12
    BK-2009-33 Fall 2009 0.708639±12
CWS 2. Salmon River BK-2008-35 Fall 2008 0.713765±14 0.713318±14 0.713308±14
  BK-2009-24 Spring 2009 0.712534±12
  BK-2009-48 Summer 2009 0.712928±14
  BK-2009-35 Fall 2009 0.713682±16
  BK-2009-35* Fall 2009 0.713682±16
 3. L. Clearwater  BK-2009-41 Summer 2009 0.714726±14 0.713809±14
      (Below North
Fork) BK-2009-38 Fall 2009 0.713782±14
 4. L. Clearwater  BK-2008-37 Fall 2008 0.713338±14
      (Lapwai Creek) BK-2009-25 Spring 2009 0.712713±12
  BK-2009-46 Summer 2009 0.714723±16
  BK-2009-30 Fall 2009 0.713570±12
 5. U. Clearwater  BK-2008-36 Fall 2008 0.712266±14 0.712292±13
      (Orofino) BK-2009-50 Summer 2009 0.712315±14
    BK-2009-37 Fall 2009 0.712294±12
LSK 6. L. Snake  BK-2008-39 Fall 2008 0.709651±12 0.709677±12 0.709699±12
      (Lewiston) BK-2009-29 Fall 2009 0.709703±12
 7. L. Snake  BK-2008-38 Fall 2008 0.709746±14 0.709781±12
      (Chief Timothy) Bk-2009-27 Spring 2009 0.709655±10
  BK-2009-49 Summer 2009 0.709874±12
  Bk-2009-31 Fall 2009 0.709849±12
8. Lyons Ferry
Hatchery BK-2008-44 Fall 2008 0.709659±14 0.709659±14
 9. L. Snake BK-2008-43 Fall 2008 0.709701±12 0.709576±12
       (Lyons Ferry) Bk-2009-32 Fall 2009 0.709450±12
** 10. Palouse BK-2008-41 Fall 2008 0.709684±12 0.709225±12 0.709225±12
  BK-2009-23 Spring 2009 0.708836±10
  BK-2009-53 Summer 2009 0.709023±14
    BK-2009-40 Fall 2009 0.709357±12
TGI 11. Grand Ronde BK-2008-40 Fall 2008 0.706588±12 0.706488±15 0.70681±13
  BK-2009-51 Summer 2009 0.706300±20
  BK-2009-34 Fall 2009 0.706575±12
 12. Imnaha  BK-2009-36 Fall 2009 0.707136±10 0.707204±12
      (Cow Creek) BK-2009-36* Fall 2009 0.707137±14
13. Imnaha (Imnaha,
OR) BK-2009-45 Fall 2009 0.707340±12
 14. Tucannon BK-2008-42 Fall 2008 0.706845±12 0.706756±14
  BK-2009-26 Spring 2009 0.706565±12
  BK-2009-52 Summer 2009 0.706782±16
    BK-2009-39 Fall 2009 0.706833±14
Error is expressed as ± 2 SE from the mean, based upon 150-200 TIMS ratios.
Bold lines enclose sample points which were not significantly different (ANOVA, Tukey’s HSD, =0.05)
Dotted Lines enclose major reaches
* Indicates duplicate TIMS analysis.